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NORT,H CAROL,INA 

WAKE COUNTY 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR, ) 
P 1 a i,n t iff ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 
L. sAMrJE,L DOCKERY, III, ) 

Defendant ) 

BEFORE THE 
tiISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION 

OF THE 
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR 

87 DHC 9 

CONSENT ORDER OF 
DISCIPLINE 

This matter cnming before the hearing committee of the 
Disciplinary Hearing :Commission compo.sed of John G. Shaw, 
Chairman, Maure~n Hurray, and John B~ach pursuant to Section 
14(8) of Article IX o'f the Rules and Regulatio'ns of the North 
Carolina State Bar; and it appearing that bot.h p~'rties have 
agr~ad to waive a form~l hea~ing in this matter; and it f~r~her 
appearing that both parties stipulate artd agree ~o the following 
Findings of Fact 'and Conclusions of Law recited in this Consent 
Order af Disci?l:!.Q,e end to the discipline "imposed, the 'heaxing 
committ~~ therefore enters the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Plaintiff, the North Carolina State Bar, is a body 
d'uly organized under ,the laws of North Carolina· an'd is the proper 
party to bring this proceeding under th~ authority granted it in 
Chapter 84 of ~he General Sfatutes of North Carolina, and the 
Rules and ReguLations of the North Carolina State Bar promulgated 
thereunde·r. 

2. The Defendant, L. Samuel Dockery, III, was admitted to 
the North Carolina State Bar on September 25~ 1975 and is, and 
was ~t all times referred to herein~ an Attorney at Law licensed 
to practice in North Carolina, subject to the rules, regulations, 
Code of Professional Responsbility, and Rules of Prof~ssiona1 
Conduct of the North Carolina State Bar and the laws of the State 
of North Carolina. 

I 

3. During' :!ll of the periods ref~rred to herein, t.he 
Defendant was actively engaged in the practice of law in the I' ',' 
State of North Caro1ipa and maintairied a law office in the City 
o f Hi g h Poi 1'1 t, G u i 1 f o'r d Co un t y, Nor t h Car 0 lin a • 
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13. The North Carolina State Bar voluntar~ly di$misse~.ll 
of the claims contained in the Second CLaim for Reli~f. 

BASED upon the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT ,the: hearing 
committee makes the folloWing: 

tONCLU1IONS OF LAW 

Defendant's conduct, as set fort'h ~bove, c,on's1;itiute:s' grounds 
for discipline pursua'nt to N. C. Gen. Stat. §84-28'(b)(2) :i"n t,'hat 
Defendartt violated the Rules of Professional Condu~t as follows~ 

Ca) By allowing the statute of limitation~ 1;0 rUn on 
Ms. Harris's claim arising from the October 2~, 
1985 accident without. ha'ving filed suit on ,her , 
behalf or settling the matter with representativ.~ 
of Allstate Insurance CompanYj D_fendant failad tu' 
act with reasonable diligence and promptness in 
rep res en t i q g a c 1 i e n tin vi 0 I at ion 0 f R u,l e 6.(:8,) (3 ) 
[conduct which oecu~red prior to October 7~ 198~, 
which contributed to this violation constituted 
neglect of a legal matter entru$ted to him in 
violation of DR6-101(A)(3)]; failed to $~e~ the 
lawful objectives of his client through re,a,sonably·. 
available means in violatiDn of Rule 7.1(A){1} 
[ c em t rib uti n g con d u c tp rio r to 0 c to be);' 7, 1 9 85 
constituted a violation of DR7-L01(A)(1)]; failed 
t 0 car r y 0 ~ t a C Q n tf r act 0 f e mp 1.0 y m,e n t en't e r·e.d i l1, t:o 
with a client for professional s~rfices in ~ 
vi 0 1 a t ion 0 f R u I e 7. 1 (A ) ( 2) 1 con t ~ ~ but i n\g .c(o n,d'u c,t 
prior td October 7, 1985 constitu.ted a v101,at.:i,on 
of DR7-101CA)(2)]; and prejudiced or .damag~d h:f.,s· 
c1ien t dur i ng the cou rs e of the .prof es s io,n~ 1 
relationship in violation of Rul, 7.1~A)(3). 
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(b) By failing. to pay Ms .• Harris's- doctors, Qospital;, . 
and other medical bills which he under·took to p~y" 
Defendant failed to act with reasonable dl1ig,nca 
and promptness in representing the c~ient ~n . 
violation of Rule 6(B)(3} and failed to s,ek the. 
law~u1 objrctives nf hiB client throu~h reasonably, 
available means in violation of Rule 7.1(A~(1). 

BASED upon the foregoing FINDINGS OF FAC~' and CONCLUSIONS DE 
LAW, ~he hearing committee, with the conseht ot the par~ies, 
enters the following: 

1) 

ORDER 01 DISCIPLINE 

The appropriate disciplin~ to be imposed for the 
conduct of the Defendant contained in this. 'CQnf3e nt . 
Order of Discipline is a Public Censure~ 



2) .the.Chairman of ~he hearing committee shall sign 
such Public Censure and file it with the Secretary 
of the North Carolina State Bar pursuant to 
§23(A)(2) of Articie' IX of the Rules and 
Regulations of. the North Carolina State Bar. 

3) Defendant i~ taxed with the costs of this action 
as assessed by the Secretary of the North Carolina 
State Bar. 

Consented to by the parties and signed by the Chairman of 
the hearing Com~ittee on behalf of the heating cammittee with the 
knowledge and consent of all members of the hearing committee. 

Thomas, .J,V Farris . 
A~torriey for Def~ndant 

.. ~~f) L~mu;l Dockery tII~ 
Defendant 
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N'ORTHCAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 

IN THE MATTER OF, 

L. SAMUEL DOCKERY, III, 
A.TTORNEY AT I.A.W 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

B]i:FORE' T.H:E 
DISCIPLINA.RY REARING qO+,!:MISSION. 

OF 'tilE 
NO'RTH CAROLIN~ S'TAT,E,BAR' 

a7 DUe 9 

PUBLIC CENS'URE: 

This Public Censure is issued to you pursua,ht to Sectio,n 23 
of Art i c Ie IX 0 f the R u 1 e s a'n d Reg u 1 a t :l 0 n s 0 f t he No r t h C cl'r 0 i i qa 
State Bar as ordered by' a hearing' com,mittee o;fthe;, D:ls~i.pl);n·~:!:"y 
Hear:l!lg Commission in a Consent Order of Discipline fil~d'of ev'e;n 
date herewith. 

You represented Linda L. Harris in a claim for personai 
injuries arising from an accident which occurred o~ 6ctqbe~ 2t, 
1982. You fa~led ~o settle N •. Harrts's claim Or file,a~aw~~~t 
on her behalf prior to the statute of limitations 'pal(rin'g 'sucha 
law'sui t. 

On December 7, 1985 you ~alled Li.nda Harris intO your office 
and explained to her that you h~d failed to file' theiawst.tit,· in ,. 
time and that you were liable to her ,for th:e valu'e ot h,e .. r ,'claj,m. 
You showed Ms. l{arris several methods by which t.he valu.e of he:!:"" 
claim could be determined. Based upon those calc:uiat.iotls', you' 
made an off~r of settlement to Ms~ Harris. You told he~ to· 
consider the offe;r for two weeks and to di~cuss it with anyone 
she saw fit, including another attorney. The offer you ,mi:l;;de 't'o 
her was fair. 

Ms. Harris returned to your office on Dec,em'ber 21, 1'9,85. and 
accepted your offer. Yo~ re~uced the gro.s amount of "so 
ijatris's settlement amount by the amount of the total of her 
medical bflls. In doing so" you undertook top'ay 'thosebi,ll!s. 
You failed to p,a y those b i ll.s until con t a c ,t e dp y t h e~ 0 r t h . 
Carol.ina: State Bar on April 14, 1987. You did, however, pay: them, 
on that date. 

In the Rules of Professional Conduct, an attorney is'a~~ised 
of his obligatiofts in handling his, client's leg~l!lla~tets~ .ule 
6 (B)(3) states that a lawyer shall act with r'eason,sbl,e di;1.:l,gcen¢.e 
and promptness in representing the client. Rule 7.1(A)(I) ~ta:te~ 
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that a lawyer shall not intentionally fail to seek the lawful 
o.bjectives of his client through ;reas.o-t~ably available means. Iii I 
failin~ :t6 file a law~uit' on M~. Hat~is's behalf before the •. 
statute of limitations barred a lawsuit, you violated these two 
rules. You also prejudiced or damaged your client during the 
course of professional relationship in viOlation of Rule 
7.1(A)(3). 

You co~pounded your neglect of Ms. Harris's personal injury 
claim by your failure to pay her medical bills after paying her 
the net amount of the value of her claim. Your failure to 
promptly pay these bills constittlted additional violations of 
Rules 6(B)(3) and 7.1(A)(1}. 

Ne.glecting clients' legal matters is one of the most 
ptevalen t com.p lain t $ D).ade a g.ai ns tat t 0 rneys • The re fore, yo·ur 
neglect here reflects adversely not only upon you, but upon your 
feil,o'w attorneys as well. Your conduct further damages the 
rep uta t ion 0 f the bar i nth e e y e.s 0 f the pub 1 i c • 

The North Carolina State Bar is cortfident that this Public 
Censure wili be heeded by you, that it will be remembered by you, 
and that it wiil be a benef!tto you. Hopefully, you will never 
again allow yourself to depart from strict adherence to the 
highest standards of th~ l~gel professionj 

Pur sou ant t 0 Sec t ion 23 0 f the R u 1 e s 0 f Dis c i p lin a r y 
Procedure, it is ordered that a c~rtified copy of this Public 
Censure be f~rwarded to_the C1erk of Superior Court of Guilforrl 
County for entry upOn the judgment do~ket and to the Supreme 
Court o:f ~orth Carolina for entry i.n it·s matter. 

-;;;nq 
:.1.u~ . 

This the day of __ s_·_---'L. ____________ , .1988. 

Commission 
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